
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

CABINET

At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Thursday, 19 January 2017

Time: 4.00 pm

Chair: Councillor Rob Stewart

Membership:
Councillors: M C Child, W Evans, R Francis-Davies, J E C Harris, D H Hopkins, 
A S Lewis, C E Lloyd, J A Raynor and C Richards

The use of Welsh is welcomed.  If you wish to use Welsh please inform us by noon 
on the working day before the meeting.

AGENDA
Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3.  Minutes. 1 - 8
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4.  Leader of the Council's Report(s).

5.  Public Question Time.
Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt within a 10 minute period.

6.  Councillors' Question Time.

7.  City & County of Swansea - Supporting People Programme Grant 
(SPPG) - Local Commissioning Plan (LCP) for 2017/18.

9 - 61

8.  Ageing Well Action Plan 2016-17. 62 - 91

9.  Response to the Report on Building Sustainable Communities 
Inquiry Panel.

92 - 129

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


10.  Swansea Open Space Strategy. 130 - 147

11.  YGG Lon Las New Build – Audit Committee Response to Cabinet. 148 - 157

12.  Local Authority Governor Appointments. 158 - 159

13.  FPR7 Update - Acquisition of Llys Dewi Sant and Disposal of Land 
at the Vetch Field to  Accommodate a Replacement Facility.

160 - 166

Next Meeting: Thursday, 9 February 2017 at 4.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 10 January 2017
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON MONDAY, 
12 DECEMBER 2016 AT 3.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
R Francis-Davies J E C Harris D H Hopkins
A S Lewis C E Lloyd J A Raynor
C Richards

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): M C Child and W Evans

92. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared.

93. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

1) Sonia Hansford, Retirement

The Leader of the Council stated that Sonia Hansford, Personal Assistant to 
the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council would be retiring at the end of 
December 2016.  On behalf of the Council he thanked Sonia Hansford for her 
42 years’ excellent service with the Authority.

2) Mike Hawes, Retirement

The Leader of the Council stated that Mike Hawes, Director of Corporate 
Services would be retiring in May 2017.  He thanked Mike Hawes for his 
excellent service with the Authority.

94. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

A number of questions in relation to Minute 96 “Sustainable Swansea - Fit for the 
Future: Budget Proposals 2016-2017 to 2017-2018” were asked.

All questions were responded to by the Leader of the Council.

95. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

Councillor M H Jones asked a question in relation to Minute 96 “Sustainable 
Swansea - Fit for the Future: Budget Proposals 2016-2017 to 2017-2018”.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Cabinet (12.12.2016)
Cont’d

The Leader of the Council responded.

96. SUSTAINABLE SWANSEA  - FIT FOR THE FUTURE: BUDGET PROPOSALS 
2017/18 – 2019/20.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy presented a report which considered 
budget proposals for 2017-2018 to 2019-2020 as part of the Council’s Budget 
Strategy Sustainable Swansea - Fit for the Future.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Budget proposals summarised in the report and detailed in Appendix A 
and Appendix C of the report be approved as the basis of consultation 
including an increase totalling £1.8 m in the Schools Delegated Budget;

2) The approach to consult and engage with staff, trade unions, residents, 
partners and other interested parties set out in Section 7 of the report be 
agreed;

3) A report on the outcome of the consultation and final budget proposals be 
presented to Cabinet on 9 February 2017;

4) The final budget proposals will include a commitment to remove child burial 
fees.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

CHAIR

Published on: 13 December 2016

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2016 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child R Francis-Davies J E C Harris
A S Lewis C E Lloyd J A Raynor
C Richards

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): W Evans and D H Hopkins

97. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

98. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed 
as a correct record:

1) Cabinet held on 17 November 2016.

99. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader made no announcements.

100. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

101. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

102. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - FEEDBACK ON THE COMMISSIONING REVIEW - 
PARKS & CLEANSING.

Councillor C A Holley, Convenor of the Service Improvement and Finance Scrutiny 
Performance Panel presented the feedback from the pre decision scrutiny.

Page 3



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.12.2016)
Cont’d

103. COMMISSIONING REVIEW REPORT PARKS & CLEANSING.

The Cabinet Members for Environment and Transportation & Wellbeing and Healthy 
City jointly submitted a report which outlined the background to the Parks and 
Cleansing Management Commissioning Review and set out the findings and 
recommendations from the Review.

RESOLVED that:

1) Recommendations 1 to 5 detailed in Section 8 of the report, as measures to 
improve performance, make the service more robust, and make savings be 
deemed appropriate to take forward to implementation pending relevant 
consultation subject to the following amendments:

a) Page 26 of the Report:

i) Recommendation 8.1 a) being deleted;
ii) Recommendation 8 b) Bullet Points 3 and 4 being deleted.

b) Page 28 of the Report:

i) Paragraph 9.1.  Delete Recommendation 1a;
ii) Paragraph 9.2.  Amend the Potential Target referred to in 

Recommendation 1f to £140K

104. QUARTER 2 2016/17 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT.

The Cabinet Members for Finance and Strategy & Transformation and Performance 
jointly submitted a report which outlined the Corporate and Service Performance for 
Quarter 2 of 2016-2017.

RESOLVED that:

1) Performance be reviewed to help inform executive decisions on resource 
allocation and, where relevant, corrective actions to manage and improve 
performance and efficiency in delivering national and local priorities.

105. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointments Panel:

1) Cila Primary School Mrs Helen Richards
2) Clwyd  Primary School Cllr Terry Hennegan

Page 4



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.12.2016)
Cont’d

3) Glais Primary School Mrs Claire Abraham
4) YGG Tan y Lan Mr Gari Lewis
5) Gowerton School Mr Gerald Frances Keating

106. SOCIAL SERVICES CHARGING POLICY – IN-YEAR REVIEW OF CHARGES.

The Cabinet Members for Adults and Vulnerable People & Next Generation Services 
jointly submitted a report which provided an update on the findings and progress of 
the in-year charging review task and finish group.  The report also outlined the 
business case for the pre deputyship support charge.

RESOLVED that:

1) The findings and progress of the in-year group be acknowledged;

2) The Pre Deputyship support charge be approved.

107. CONTRACT AWARD REPORT - TENDER FOR THE PROVISION OF HOME TO 
SCHOOL TRANSPORT SERVICES.

The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which detailed the outcome of 
recent tenders for Home to School Transport services for mainstream pupils and 
sought approval to award contracts.

RESOLVED that:

1) The tender prices recommended by the Tender Evaluation Panel and set out 
in Schedule B of the report be accepted as representing the most 
economically advantageous tenders;

2) Contracts be awarded to the companies as set out in Schedule B of the 
report.

108. CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE PARTNERSHIP PLAN.

The Cabinet Member for Services for Children and Young People submitted a report 
which presented a strategic partnership response for delivering priorities for Children 
and Young People in Swansea.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Plan be approved.

109. ESTABLISHMENT OF SPECIALIST TEACHING FACILITIES FOR PUPILS WITH 
AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDER (ASD).

The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which sought approval to 
consult on a proposal to establish three new specialist teaching facilities (STF’s) in 
schools from January 2018.

Page 5



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.12.2016)
Cont’d

RESOLVED that:

1) Approval be given to consult on the establishment of specialist teaching 
facilities (STFs) at three schools (Birchgrove Comprehensive School, 
Portmead Primary School and Dunvant Primary School) in January 2018 
for learners with Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD);

2) Agreement be given to seek additional corporate funding to support the 
establishment of these STFs (both capital and revenue);

3) Cabinet considers responses following the consultation period.

110. PAPER TO EXTENSIVELY OVERHAUL THE ENTIRE EDUCATION OTHER THAN 
AT SCHOOL (EOTAS) SERVICE IN SWANSEA TO ENSURE FUTURE 
PROVISION BEST MEETS THE NEEDS OF VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE.

The Cabinet 
[...]
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which provided an update on 
the progress in meeting the five recommendations in the Estyn Inspection Report.

RESOLVED that:

1) The progress in meeting the five recommendations in the Estyn Inspection 
Report be noted.

112. COUNCILLORS’ BROADBAND AND TELEPHONE, ICT AND MOBILE PHONE 
ALLOWANCES - MAY 2017 & BEYOND.

The Head of Democratic Services and Chief Transformation Officer jointly submitted 
a report which reviewed the “Councillors ICT – May 2012 and Beyond” Policy 
thereby ensuring that Councillors are provided with an ICT provision suited to their 
need and complaint with the determinations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
for Wales.

The Head of Democratic Services stated that the words “be noted” in 
recommendations 3), 4) and 5) be amended to read “be adopted”.

RESOLVED that:

1) The current arrangements for Councillors to purchase their own ICT 
equipment be continued;

2) Access to Office 365 to enable cloud technology for more resilient, secure 
information sharing system, subject to successful pilot be noted;

3) The Councillors’ ICT Allowance as outlined within the report be adopted;

4) The Councillors’ Broadband and Telephone Allowance as outlined within the 
report be adopted;

5) The Councillors’ Mobile Phone Allowance as outlined within the report be 
adopted;

6) The section relating to Councillors’ Self Service be noted;

Page 7



Minutes of the Cabinet (15.12.2016)
Cont’d

7) The Co-opted Member ICT Allowance and the Co-opted Member Broadband 
and Telephone Allowance be adopted;

8) Council’s decision to ensure that all Scrutiny agendas, reports etc. utilise the 
Modern.gov Software by May 2017 be noted.

The meeting ended at 2.54 pm

CHAIR

Published on: 16 December 2016

Page 8



Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults & Vulnerable People

         Cabinet - 19 January 2017

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA - SUPPORTING PEOPLE 
PROGRAMME GRANT (SPPG) - LOCAL COMMISSIONING

PLAN (LCP) FOR 2017/18

Purpose: This report seeks approval of the Supporting 
People Programme Grant (SPPG) Local Strategic 
Plan Priorities summary for 2017/18 contained in 
the Local Strategic Plan (Appendix 1).

The report also seeks approval of a set of Draft 
Regional Strategic Priorities for the Western Bay 
Regional Collaborative Committee. 

Welsh Government grant conditions indicate that 
Local SPPG strategic priorities must receive 
Authority member approval prior to forwarding to 
the Western Bay Regional Collaborative 
Committee (RCC).  The RCC will give regard to 
these in developing a Regional Strategic Plan for 
the Supporting People Programme.  Welsh 
Government guidance indicates LA must agree 
the adoption of the Regional Strategic Priorities 
contained in the Regional Strategic Plan. This is 
then sent to Welsh Government by January 6th 
2017 to enable release of local allocations.

This report also summarises the key strategic 
issues and challenges for commissioning with 
SPPG locally.
 
This report gives a local financial overview.

Policy Framework: National Policy Framework
Implementation of The Housing (Wales) Act 2014.
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015
Tackling Poverty and Welsh Government 
alignment with other Anti-Poverty Grants.

Local Policy Framework
The One Swansea Single Integrated Plan 
Homelessness Strategic Business Plan 2015-18
The Social Services Strategic Commissioning 
Plans for Adults & Child & Family. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



Reason for Decision: To comply with the requirements of the Welsh 
Government Grant Conditions July 2013 and 
supplementary guidance.  
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-
regeneration/services-and-support/supporting-
people/?lang=en

Consultation: Finance, Legal, Access to Services and Partner 
Organisations.

Recommendation(s):            It is recommended that: 

1. That the Local Supporting People Strategic Commissioning Priorities 
included in the annual plan are noted and approved. 

2. That the Western Bay Regional Collaborative Committee Strategic priorities 
are noted and agreed for inclusion in the 3 year Regional Strategic Plan. 

Report Author: Anita Evans

Finance Officer: Chris Davies 

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Debbie Smith 

Phil Couch 

1. Introduction

1.1 The Supporting People Programme Grant (SPPG) is a Welsh 
Government (WG) grant and sits within the WG Tackling Poverty portfolio 
currently. The 2016/17 SPPG allocation to Swansea was £13.8 million.  
The allocation is paid to commission or provide housing related support 
services to help prevent people becoming homeless or requiring 
residential/ institutional services, through the provision of ‘housing related 
support’.

1.2 The majority of the housing related support services are provided via City 
& County contracts externally. At year end 31.3.2016:

56% £7.6 m Voluntary Sector, 
22% £3.1 m Registered Social Landlords (RSL’s) 
12%  £1.7 m Private Sector Providers. 
10% £1.4 m City & County of Swansea Internal 

(Housing & Adult Mental Health)   

The programme guidance aims to ensure that a minimum of 80% of 
SPPG is focused on front line delivering support staff.

Page 10

http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/services-and-support/supporting-people/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/services-and-support/supporting-people/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/services-and-support/supporting-people/?lang=en


1.3 The principal local commissioning partners are the LA (Social Services, 
Housing, Anti-Poverty, Corporate Finance and Procurement) Probation 
and Health. The local governance structure is the Supporting People 
Commissioning Group (SPCG) which meets quarterly to oversee the 
local commissioning activity and approve specific funding decisions and 
agree the annual SPPG projected spend plan.

1.4 WG guidance requires that these services are reviewed ta
[...]
d to finish 
completing the action 
plan

     

Certain actions within the 
plan may need their own 
profiling information, e.g., 
age friendly community 
pilot.

50+ coordinator
Access to Services 
Team

          

Ongoing consultation with 
groups with protected 
characteristics

50+ coordinator in 
conjunction with 
Swansea Network 50+

          

Continued involvement of 
older people in the 
implementation and 
evaluation of the plan.

50+ coordinator in 
conjunction with 
Swansea Network 50+

          

P
age 90



13

Consider whether any of the 
actions within the plan need 
their own EIAs as the plan 
is implemented.    

50+ coordinator
Access to Services 
Team

          

Undertake ongoing 
engagement with Children 
and Young People and 
include outcomes in the 
work on ageing well.

CYP Planning Officer 
and 
50+ coordinator

* Please remember to be ‘SMART’ when completing your action plan (Specific, Measurable, Attainable, Relevant, Timely).

P
age 91



Report of the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City 

Cabinet – 19 January 2016 

RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE BUILDING 
SUSTAINBLE COMMUNITIES INQUIRY PANEL

Purpose: To outline a response to the scrutiny recommendations 
and to present an action plan for agreement.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with the requirements of the Council 
Constitution.

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) The response as outlined in the report and related action plan be agreed.

Report Author: Tracey McNulty

Finance Officer: Mike Hawes

Legal Officer: Deb Smith

Access to Services 
Officer:

Phil Couch

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Building Sustainable Communities Inquiry report was submitted to Cabinet 
in June 2016 after the August Scrutiny Inquiry Panel completed a detailed 
inquiry into Community Action as a part of delivering this Corporate Priority. 
Although Community Action is actually a workstream of Sustainable Swan
[...]
ing review, 
or through budget 
setting, if the facility or 
service is under threat 
of cessation/closure or 
reductions.  

9. Encourage and support mixed 
economy applications (more than 
one
organisations working together to 
make application for asset or 
service viable and accessible to 
smaller groups)

This is key factor of a 
successful Community 
Action project and 
groups/volunteers and 
organisations are 
introduced or 
encouraged to work 
together; open up 
facilities to other 
organisations or 

A register of interest 
can be made available 
within parameters of 
the Community Action 
guidance;
Current information to 
be monitored and 
enhanced where 
appropriate.

Ongoing Tracey McNulty 

P
age 128



develop new ways of 
working together. 

10. Develop peer to peer networks 
and mentoring programmes to 
help share expertise and support 
across community groups 
particularly around assisting new 
groups and with their longer term 
sustainability.

Groups and 
organisations are 
introduced to each 
other and meetings 
and forums are 
facilitated with 
examples of good 
practice shared. We 
also supply templates 
and ‘dummy’ copies of 
key documents such 
as leases; 
constitutions; terms of 
reference; agm’s etc. 
and advise groups on 
governance. We 
request larger groups 
and organisations that 
received funding 
support from us 
previously to do the 
same for smaller 
groups.

Link this in with our 
promotional activity 
and open days; 
Enhanced what’s 
already in place in 
partnership with third 
sector.

Ongoing Tracey McNulty

P
age 129



Report of the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City 

Cabinet - 19 January 2017

    SWANSEA OPEN SPACE STRATEGY

Purpose: To seek approval to adopt and implement the 
Swansea Open Space Strategy and develop an 
Action Plan following an extensive consultation 
exercise

Policy Framework: Council Corporate Plan; Local Development Plan; 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015 

Reason for Decision: To adopt and implement the Swansea Open 
Space Strategy and develop an Action Plan

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 

Recommendation(s):   It is recommended that: -
 
1) Approval is given to the draft open space strategy to move to public 

consultation, following which a final version will be brought for adoption 
and an action plan be developed.

Report Author: Ian Beynon

Finance Officer: Sian Powell

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Debbie Smith

Phil Couch

1.0 Background

1.1 One of the principal aims of The City & County of Swansea is to improve 
the quality of life of its residents. Our open spaces are key to this, as 
they are valued community assets which help improve public health, 
mental and physical well-being and quality of life, and which bring 
biodiversity and regeneration benefits.

Open space is defined as land in public ownership that is regularly 
available for recreational or sporting use by the community and can also 
act as a visual amenity.

1.2 Swansea’s diverse and extensive open space and green infrastructure 
network needs to be maintained, protected and enhanced to ensure that 

Page 130

Agenda Item 10.



it is safeguarded and sustainably managed for the use and enjoyment 
of all residents and visitors into the future. 

1.3 The Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment (CABE 
Space) recommends that public bodies produce an Open Space 
Strategy, to assist in understanding supply and demand for its open 
spaces, to identify deficiencies, to secure new provision, and to improve 
quality through better management. 

1.4 As a result the Authority has produced its Open Space Strategy, 
which sets out a strategic vision and a series of aims and objectives 
for all types of open space in its ownership or management.

1.5 The spatial elements of the strategy will also feed into the local 
development plan (LDP) and can be a material consideration and used 
as guidance in the determination of
[...]
d or 
are being worked 
towards

P
age 147



Report of the Audit Committee 

Cabinet – 19 January 2017

 YGG LON LAS NEW BUILD – AUDIT COMMITTEE RESPONSE TO 
CABINET

Purpose: This report provides the Audit Committee’s 
response to Cabinet following the review of the 
YGG Lon Las New Build project following its 
referral by Cabinet so that lessons may be 
learned and adopted within future projects.

Policy Framework: None 

Reason for Decision: To allow Cabinet to consider the 
recommendations made by the Audit Committee 
in response to the lessons learned following the 
review of the YGG Lon Las New Build project.

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet consider the 
recommendations made by the Audit Committee. 

Report Author: Paul Beynon

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon

Legal Officer: Deb Smith

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

1. Introduction

1.1 The YGG Lon Las New Build scheme was reported to Cabinet in 17 
September 2015 for approval. The scheme included the design and 
construction of a new school on the existing YGG Lon Las site and the 
creation of a temporary school at an alternative site for the duration of 
the new build.

1.2 Cabinet approved the project but due to the increased cost of the 
scheme and the length of time taken to develop the scheme, Cabinet 
referred ‘the project and all relevant plans to the Audit Committee in 
order to enable lessons to be learned.’

Page 148

Agenda Item 11.



1.3 The Director of People presented a report to a special meeting of the 
Audit Committee on 22 March 2016. The report provided a detailed 
description of the Welsh Government’s 21st Century Schools 
Programme and the steps required for each scheme including the 
Five Case Business Model and the Royal Institute of British Architects 
(RIBA) Plan of Work. The report also outlined the cost planning, 
procurement and governance aspects of the Programme.

1.4 A detailed outline and ana
[...]
vernance.  The 
recommendation for the appointment of an overall Project Director / Co-
ordinator with responsibility for the delivery of all major capital projects within 
the Council is a matter for corporate consideration.   

Page 157



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education

Cabinet – 19 January 2017

LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 

 Purpose of Report: To approve the nominations submitted to fill 
L. A. Governor vacancies in School 
Governing Bodies.

 Policy Framework: Policy and Procedure for Appointment of 
L. A. Governors as amended by Council on 
23 October 2008.

 Reason for Decision: To ensure vacancies are to be filled 
expeditiously.

 Consultation: Education, Legal, Finance.

 Recommendation: It is recommended that: -

1. The nominations be approved, as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel.

Report Author: Gemma Chapman

Finance Officer: Pini Patel

Legal Officer: Stephanie Williams/Stephen Holland

Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins

1. 0 The nominations referred for approval

1.1 At the meeting of the L.A. Governor Appointment Panel held on 15 
December 2016, nominations were recommended for approval as follows:

1. Gendros Primary School Mr Peter Meehan

2. Morriston Primary School Cllr Yvonne Jardine

Page 158

Agenda Item 12.



3. Pennard Primary School Mrs Karen Penny

4. Terrace Road Primary 
School

Miss Gemma Chapman

5. Waunarlwydd Primary 
School 

Mrs Rayna Soproniuk

6. Ysgol Y Cwm Mrs Catrin Rowlands

7. Bishop Gore 
Comprehensive School 

Cllr Mark Child

8. Penyrheol 
Comprehensive School 

Mr Peter Wilcox

2.0 Financial Implications

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be 
met from existing budgets.

3.0 Legal Implications

3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

4.0 Equality and Engagement implications

4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

Background papers: None

Appendices: None

Page 159



Report of the Cabinet Member for 
Enterprise, Development & Regeneration

Cabinet - 19 January 2017

FPR7 UPDATE - ACQUISITION OF LLYS DEWI SANT AND 
DISPOSAL OF LAND AT THE VETCH FIELD TO 
ACCOMMODATE A REPLACEMENT FACILITY

Purpose: To include the revised budget within the Capital 
Programme.

Policy Framework: City Centre Strategic Framework.

Reason for Decision: To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No.7 
(Capital Programming and Appraisals) - to commit 
and authorise schemes as per the Capital 
Programme or to include new schemes in the 
Capital Programme.

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Commit the revised budget to the Capital Programme for 16/17 and 17/18

Report Author: Gordon Allison

Finance Officer: Jayne James / Nuri Begum

Legal Officer: Wendy Parkin

Access to Services Officer: Ann Williams

1.0 Background

1.1 In March 2015 Cabinet approved terms for property transactions to 
facilitate the relocation of a residential facility currently forming part of 
the proposed St David’s development site. The transactions included 
the Council acquiring Grwp Gwalia’s (Gwalia’s) existing long leasehold 
interest in the Llys Dewi Sant building on St David’s Place and the 
disposal of a similar interest on part of the Vetch site for a replacement 
building, the construction of which was to be funded by Gwalia from 
the proceeds of the sale of its interest and Social Housing Grant.  At 
the time of the Cabinet report it was envisaged that no other funding 
would be necessary based upon Gwalia’s projected development costs 
at the time

Page 160

Agenda Item 13.



1.2 The financial implications as set out in the Cabinet report were also 
approved and the scheme added to the Council’s Capital programme.

1.3 The Council and Gwalia exchanged conditional contracts in March 
2016 subject to certain conditions including the grant of a satisfactory 
planning consent for the Vetch develo
[...]
missioning Plan (LCP) for 2017/18.
	07 (2 of 2) - Appendix 1 - City SPPG Strategic Commissioning Priorities

	8. Ageing Well Action Plan 2016-17.
	08 (2 of 3) Appendix A -Ageing Well Plan 16-17
	08 (3 of 3) Appendix B _EIA_report_form Ageing Well October 2015

	9. Response to the Report on Building Sustainable Communities Inquiry Panel.
	09 (2 of 3) - Building Sustainable Communities Append A
	09 (3 of 3) - Building sustainable communities App B

	10. Swansea Open Space Strategy.
	10 (2 of 3) - Appendix A Open Space Strategy
	10 (3 of 3) - Appendix B Open_Space_Strategy_EIA_

	11. YGG Lon Las New Build – Audit Committee Response to Cabinet.
	12. Local Authority Governor Appointments.
	13. FPR7 Update - Acquisition of Llys Dewi Sant and Disposal of Land at the Vetch Field to  Accommodate a Replacement Facility.
	13 - (2 of 2) Copy of App 1- Llys Dewi Sant FPR7 Update final






Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017

AT 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Richards Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
M C Child R Francis-Davies J E C Harris
A S Lewis C E Lloyd J A Raynor

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): W Evans, D H Hopkins and R C Stewart

113. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

1) Councillor M C Child declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Minute 
123 “Local Government Governor Appointments” and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to its consideration;

2) Councillors A S Lewis and C Richards declared a Personal Interest in Minute 
123 “Local Government Governor Appointments”.

114. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved and signed 
as a correct record:

1) Special Cabinet held on 12 December 2016;

2) Cabinet held on 15 November 2016.

115. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

The Leader made no announcements.

116. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member responded accordingly.  Those questions requiring a written response are 
listed below:



Minutes of the Cabinet (19.01.2017)
Cont’d

1) Peter East asked the Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and 
Regeneration a question in relation to Minute 58 “FPR7 Update - Acquisition 
of Llys Dewi Sant and Disposal of Land at the Vetch Field to  Accommodate a 
Replacement Facility”:

i) “What is the floor area of the new flats?”

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration stated 
that a written response would be provided.

117. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

No questions were asked.

118. CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA - SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT 
(SPPG) - LOCAL COMMISSIONING PLAN (LCP) FOR 2017/18.

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Vulnerable People submitted a report which 
sought approval of the Supporting People Programme Grant (SPPG) Local Strategic 
Plan Priorities summary for 2017-2018 contained in the Local Strategic Plan.  The 
report also sought approval of a set of Draft Regional Strategic Priorities for the 
Western Bay Regional Collaborative Committee.

This report also summarised the key strategic issues and challenges for 
commissioning with SPPG locally and gives a local financial overview.

RESOLVED that:

1) The Local People Strategic Commissioning Priorities included in the annual 
plan be noted and approved;

2) The Western Bay Regional Collaborative Committee Strategic Priorities be 
noted and approved for inclusion in the 3 year Regional Strategic Plan.

119. AGEING WELL ACTION PLAN 2016-17.

The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City submitted a report which 
presented the Ageing Well Action Plan 2016-2017.

RESOLVED that:

1) The action plan attached as Appendix A to the report be approved.

120. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT ON BUILDING SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 
INQUIRY PANEL.

The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City submitted a report which 
outlined a response to the scrutiny recommendations and presented an action plan 
for agreement.



Minutes of the Cabinet (19.01.2017)
Cont’d

RESOLVED that:

1) The response as outlined in the report and related action plan be agreed.

121. SWANSEA OPEN SPACE STRATEGY.

The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing and Healthy City submitted a report which sought 
approval to adopt and implement the Swansea Open Space Strategy and develop an 
Action Plan following an extensive consultation exercise.

RESOLVED that:

1) Approval be given to the draft Open Space Strategy to move to public 
consultation, following which a final version will be brought for adoption and 
an action plan be developed.

122. YGG LON LAS NEW BUILD – AUDIT COMMITTEE RESPONSE TO CABINET.

The Audit Committee submitted a report which provided its response to Cabinet 
following the review of the Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg (YGG) Lôn Las New Build 
Project following its referral by Cabinet so that lessons could be learned and adopted 
within future projects.

RESOLVED that:

1) The recommendations made by the Audit Committee be considered.

123. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS.

The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of the 
nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on School 
Governing Bodies.

RESOLVED that:

1) The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointments Panel:

1) Gendros Primary School Mr Peter Meehan
2) Morriston Primary School Cllr Yvonne Jardine
3) Pennard Primary School Mrs Karen Penny
4) Terrace Road Primary School Miss Gemma Chapman
5) Waunarlwydd Primary School Mrs Rayna Soproniuk
6) Ysgol y Cwm Mrs Catrin Rowlands
7) Bishop Gore Comprehensive School Cllr Mark Child
8) Penyrheol Comprehensive School Mr Peter Wilcox

124. FPR7 UPDATE - ACQUISITION OF LLYS DEWI SANT AND DISPOSAL OF LAND 
AT THE VETCH FIELD TO  ACCOMMODATE A REPLACEMENT FACILITY.



Minutes of the Cabinet (19.01.2017)
Cont’d

The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration presented a 
report which sought to include the revised budget within the Capital Programme.

RESOLVED that:

1) The revised budget be committed to the Capital Programme for 2016-2017 
and 2017-2018.

The meeting ended at 5.07 pm

CHAIR

Published on 20 January 2017


